
-- -- Ill ~ . . -

4 -

Brookffelds 

20 December 2013 

EMAIL: grace@verisure.co.nz 

Grace Haden 
AUCKLAND 

LAWYERS 
Tower One 

205 Queen Street 
Auckland, New Zealand 

PO Box 240, AUckland 1 I 40 
Telephone: -Hi4 9 379 9350 
Facsimile: -Hi4 9 379 3224 
Legal Courier. OX CP24134 

emai: ~brookfields.co.nz 

http://Www.brookfields.co.nz 

AMOUNTS OWING BY YOU TO N E WELLS, W N HOADLEY AND G J COUTTS 
("JUDGMENT CREDITORS"") 

Wyn Hoadley has forwarded to us your letter dated 18 December 2013. 

We set out below all amounts owing by you, as at today's date: 

1. 

2. 

Total: 

Costs awarded by Brewer J on 17 December 2013 

Costs awarded by Gilbert Jon 7 November 2013 
(copy sealed order attached) 

15,074.25 

4,140.00 

$19.214.25 

As requested by you, we confirm the Judgment Creditors' bank account details are as follows: 

National Bank of New Zealand 
060 968 0067 4 77 00 

Please confirm immediately once the amount owing of $19,214.25 has been paid. 

Yours faithfully 
BROOKFIELDS 

s~ 
Ben Atkins 
Senior Solicitor 
Partner: David Neutze 

Direct dial: +64 9 979 2130 
email: atkins@brookfields.co.nz 

International Affiliations 
Globalaw: a worldwide network providing an international legal resource· www.globalaw.net 

31533915:600154 



IN THE HIGH COURT OF NEW ZEALAND 
AUCKLAND REGISTRY 

CIV-2013-404-003712 

BETWEEN 

AND 

AND 

AND 

BROOKFIELDS 
LAWYERS 
D J Neutze 

GRACE HADEN 

Appellant 

NEIL EDWARD WELLS 

First Respondent 

WINIFRED NORIEN HOADLEY 

Second Respondent 

GRAEME JOHN COUTTS 

Third Respondent 

ORDER AS TO COSTS 
DATED THE 7U1 DAY OF NOVEMBER 2013 

Telephone No. 09 379 9350 
Fax No. 09 379 3224 
P 0 Box240 
DX CP24134 
AUCKLAND & MANUKAU 

31527267:600154 



Page 1 

BEFORE GILBERT J 

ON THE 7th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2013 

After reading the appellant's submissions in support of her appeal against costs, dated 

10 September 2013, the respondents' submissions in opposition to the appellant's 

appeal against costs, dated 23 September 2013 and the appellant's submissions in 

reply, dated 26 September 2013, this court orders that the appellant pay to the 

respondents costs in the sum of $3,980.00, together with disbursements of $160. 

DATED the 71t1 day of November 2013 

SEALED the ) 

\ ~ ~ 
~!::_:~ 

, -
I . 
(' 
\ • - I 

day of 
~ 

) 

2013 

31527267:600154 



Page2 

"A" 

COSTS & DISBURSEMENTS: 

Costs awarded by the Court to the plaintiffs in terms of category 2A of the 
second schedule of the High Court Rules, namely: 

Category 2A ($1990 per day) 

Notice of opposition to appeal 

Prepare for first Case 
Management Conference 

Appear at Case Management 
Conference on 04.09.13 

Written submissions 

Sealing order for costs 

Disbursements: 

Filing fee on notice of opposition 

Sealing fee on order for costs 

Time Allowed 
(days) 

0.3 

0.2 

0.3 

1 

.2 

Amount 

597.00 

398.00 

597.00 

1,990.00 

398.00 

110.00 

$4,140.00 

31527267:600154 


